
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Application of Dominion Energy Utah to 
Change the Infrastructure Rate 
Adjustment 
 

 
DOCKET NOS. 20-057-21 and 21-057-26 

 
NOTICE 

 
 

ISSUED: October 19, 2023 
 

 On August 7, 2023, the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) responded to the Public 

Service Commission’s (PSC) action request seeking DPU’s anticipated schedule to 

complete its recommendation for setting final rates in the infrastructure tracker 

dockets referenced above (DPU’s Final Rates Recommendation”).1 On August 10, 2023, 

the PSC issued a Notice of Filing and Comment Period seeking comments on DPU’s 

Final Rates Recommendation. 

 A review of the PSC’s historical processes in infrastructure tracker dockets 

revealed that the PSC typically approves final rates in infrastructure tracker dockets 

in Dominion Energy Utah’s General Rate Cases (“GRC”), as was the case for the 

referenced dockets (Docket Nos. 20-057-21 and 21-057-26). Final rates for these 

dockets were set and approved as part of DEU’s GRC in Docket No. 22-057-03, hence 

there was no need for the PSC’s action request. 

 The PSC appreciates DPU’s work and response to the unnecessary action 

request. To avoid confusion, we affirm that we expect final rates for all infrastructure 

tracker costs in the future will continue to be set in DEU GRC dockets. The PSC will no 

 
1 The PSC approved interim rates in the dockets on December 24, 2020. 
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longer issue action requests seeking DPU’s recommendations for setting final rates in 

infrastructure tracker dockets.  

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, October 19, 2023. 

        
/s/ John E. Delaney 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#330331 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on October 19, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
  
By Email: 
 
Jenniffer Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Kelly Mendenhall (kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com) 
Austin Summers (austin.summers@dominionenergy.com)  
Dominion Energy Utah 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Utah Assistant Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov)  
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

        
Administrative Assistant 
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